

▪

A087-287-635

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION REVIEW

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

-

MATTER OF AUBREY HAVERLY

Petitioner

On behalf of

TATIANA ACEIJAS-QUIROZ

A087-287-635

Beneficiary

-

In Visa Petition Proceedings

Administrative Appeal of a Decision of a District Director

-

BRIEF OF AMICUS, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

-

**AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
1331 G STREET NW, SUITE 300
WASHINGTON DC 20005**

Counsel listed on following page

Counsel for Amicus

Ira J. Kurzban
Edward F. Ramos
KURZBAN KURZBAN WEINGER TETZELI & PRATT, P.A.
2650 SW 27th Avenue, Second Floor
Miami, FL 33133
305.444.0060

Stephen W Manning
IMMIGRANT LAW GROUP PC
PO Box 40103
Portland OR 97204
503.241.0035

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. THE ADAM WALSH CHILD PROTECTION AND SAFETY ACT OF 2006	5
B. WHAT IS THE SCOPE OF THE BOARD’S JURSDICTION TO REVIEW VISA PETITIONS DENIED UNDER THE ADAM WALSH ACT AMENDMENTS?	11
C. WHEN DOES A CITIZEN-INITIATED PETITION FALL UNDER THE ADAM WALSH ACT AMENDMENTS?	18
1. Title IV of the Adam Walsh Act applies prospectively only to convictions entered after its effective date	19
2. The conviction exception applies only to alien relative petitions initiated on behalf of stepchildren	24
3. The categorical approach should be used to determine if a conviction constitutes a “specified offense against a minor”	36
4. DHS must demonstrate by clear and convincing evidence that the Adam Walsh Act amendments apply to a citizen petitioner	48
D. THE “NO RISK” DETERMINATION	54
1. The meaning of “no risk”	54
2. The standard of proof by which “no risk” must be shown.....	57
CONCLUSION	62

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	58, 59
<i>Aguilar-Turcios v. Holder</i> , 691 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2012).....	47
<i>Ali v. INS</i> , 664 F.Supp. 1234 (D. Mass. 1986)	29
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	32
<i>Barakat v. Holder</i> , 621 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Boluk v. Holder</i> , 642 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>California ex rel. Cooper v. Mitchell Bros.’ Santa Ana Theater</i> , 454 U.S. 90 (1981)	57, 58
<i>Carlos-Blaza v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 583 (9th Cir. 2010)	46, 47
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	46
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	31
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	29
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> ,381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	29
<i>Hana v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	57
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	passim
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	46
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	20
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011).....	31

<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012)	47
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	30
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233, 130 S.Ct. 827 (2010)	12, 13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	19
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	44, 45
<i>Lorillard Div. of Loew's Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	41
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	28
<i>Matadin v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008)	50
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	53
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	29
<i>McCann v. Newman Irrevocable Trust</i> , 458 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	29
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	53
<i>Molina v. Sewell</i> , 983 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1993)	51
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	47
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	passim
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	53
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 445 U.S. 745 (1982)	59
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943)	53, 58
<i>Singh v. Reno</i> , 113 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1997)	51
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	53
<i>Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003)	13

<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 651 (1972)	53
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	46
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Colson</i> , 683 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>United States v. Dodge</i> , 597 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Mi Kyung Byun</i> , 539 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27, 47
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957)	31
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1479 (2012)	passim
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	28
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	50, 51, 58
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	45
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	45
42 U.S.C. § 16911(7)	36
Child Citizenship Act of 2000, § 101(a), Pub. L. No. 106-395, 114 Stat. 1631 (Oct. 30, 2000)	34, 35
INA § 101(a)(43)(A)	42
INA § 101(a)(43)(K)(ii).....	42
INA § 101(a)(43)(M)(i)	41
INA § 101(a)(43)(N)	42, 60
INA § 101(b).....	34

INA § 101(c)	34
INA § 103	18
INA § 103(a)(1)	15
INA § 201(b).....	6
INA § 201(c)	5
INA § 203(a).....	6
INA § 204	6, 37
INA § 204(a)(1)	8, 10
INA § 204(a)(1)(A)	25, 48
INA § 204(a)(1)(A)(i).....	6, 25, 32
INA § 204(a)(1)(A)(iii)-(vii).....	56
INA § 204(a)(1)(A)(viii).....	11
INA § 204(a)(1)(B)(i)(I)	6, 8
INA § 240(c)(3)	50
INA § 242	12
INA § 242(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	13
INA § 245(e)(3).....	60
INA § 320(a)(1)	35
INA §§ 101(a)(43)(P)	42
INA §204(a).....	6, 8, 25, 36
The Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Title IV, § 402, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (July 27, 2006).....	passim
Violence Against Women Act, Pub. L. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1902-55 (1994).....	56

Other Authorities

98 Cong. Rec. S5420, 5421 (1952).....	40
Afanassiev, Barr, Garde, <i>Litigating a Petition Barred Under the Adam Walsh Act</i> , Immigration Practice Pointers 419, 422 (AILA 2012-13 Ed.), AILA InfoNet Doc. 12072350 (posted 07/23/12)	2
Alina Das, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011) 39	39
Kerry Abrams, <i>Immigration Law and the Regulation of Marriage</i> , 91 Minn. L. Rev. 1625, 1646-47 (2007).....	10
Michael Aytes, Assoc. Dir. Domestic Operations, USCIS, <i>Guidance for Adjudication of Family-Based Petitions and I-129F Petition for Alien Fiance(e) under the Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006</i> (Feb. 8, 2007), AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 07030669 (posted 3/5/2007), AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 07030669	40, 55
President’s Remarks on Signing the Adam Walsh Act in Washington, D.C., 2006 WL 2076691 (Jul. 27, 2006)	26
Rebecca Sharpless, <i>Toward a True Elements Test: Taylor and the Categorical Analysis of Crimes in Immigration Law</i> , 62 U. Miami L. Rev. 979 (2008) .	40
S. 2250, 82d Cong., § 241(a)(4) (1952)	40
Thomas A Aleinikoff, et al., <i>Immigration and Citizenship: Process and Policy</i> (7th ed. 2012).....	5
United States Department of Homeland Security, <i>Yearbook of Immigration Statistics: 2011</i> , Table 6, Washington D.C. (2012).....	5
USCIS Standard Operating Procedures for Adjudication of Family-Based Petitions under the Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, (Sept. 24, 2008), AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 10041530 (posted 04/15/10).....	2,15

USCIS, *Questions & Answers USCIS-American Immigration Lawyers Association Meeting at 8* (Oct. 9, 2012), AILA InfoNet Doc. No. 12101045 (posted Oct. 10, 2012)..... 2

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(5)..... 11, 14
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(iii) 14
8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b) 48

Administrative Decisions

Matter of Brantigan, 11 I&N Dec. 493 (BIA 1966) 59
Matter of Kahy, 19 I&N Dec. 803 (BIA 1988) 61
Matter of Ma, 20 I&N Dec. 394..... 61, 62
Matter of Rivens, 25 I&N Dec. 623 (BIA 2011) 51
Matter of Silva-Trevino, 24 I&N Dec. 687 (AG 2008)..... 38
Matter of Sosa, 15 I&N Dec. 572 (BIA 1976) 51
Matter of Velazquez-Herrera, 24 I&N Dec. 503 (BIA 2008) 38, 45
